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ACCESS STATEMENT 

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We 

have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or 

trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify 

this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain 

accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we 

address a rights issue. 

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its 

collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and 

cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any 

rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 

authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 

Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 

intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain 

property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works. 

QUALITY STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, 

information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 

and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 

accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
416 W. Congress St., Suite 100 

Tucson, Arizona 85701 
602-771-1601 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
inquiries@azgs.az.gov 
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Zonia Mine 
Leach Basin No.4 

Elevation 
4660 
4665 
4670 

Elevation 
4660 
4680 
4670 

Elevation 
4675 
4680 
4685 
4690 -

Elevation 
4680 
4685 
4690 

Height 
o 
5 
10 

Height 
o 
5 
10 

Height 
0 
5 
10 
15 

Height 
0 
10 
15 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec A) 

Area 
34055 
41536 
51068 

Thickness 
2.5 
5 

2.5 

Slice 
85136.63275 
207677.755 
127670.0898 

Cummulative Volume 
Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 
85,137 636,907 2 
292,814 2,190,544 7 
420,484 3,145,644 10 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec B) 

Area 
6618 
10328 
83174 

".·hickness 
2.5 
5 

2.5 

Slice 
16544.2675 
51638.523 

207935.8758 

Cummulative Volume 
Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 
16,544 123,768 0 
68,183 510,075 2 
276,119 2,065,644 6 

;1., cnq 000 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec C) 

Cummulative Volume 
Area Thickness Slice Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

155825 5 779126.3895 779,126 5,828,645 18 
177420 5 887100.161 1,666,227 12,465,041 38 
200963 5 1004812.759 2,671 ,039 19,982,045 61 
228949 5 1144745.333 3,815,785 28,545,885 88 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec D) 

Cummulative Volume 
Area Thickness Slice Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

74861 3 224583 224,583 1,680,105 5 
143552 5 717760 942,343 7,049,668 22 
234744 5 1173719.6 2,116,063 15,830,264 49 

Total Pond Volume 
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6,628,450 49,587,437 152 
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Zonia Mine 
Leach Basin No.4 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec A) 

/ Cummulative Volume 
Elevation Height Area Thickness Slice Cu.Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

4660 0 34055 2.5 85136.63275 85,137 636,907 2 
4665 5 41536 5 207677.755 292,814 2,190,544 7 
4670 10 51068 2.5 127670.0898 420,484 3,145,644 10 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec B) 

Cummulative Volume 
Elevation Height Area Thickness Slice Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

4660 0 6618 2.5 16544.2675 16,544 123,768 0 
4680 5 10328 5 51638.523 68,183 510,075 2 
4670 10 83174 2.5 207935.8758 276,119 2,065,644 6 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec C) 

Cummulative Volume 
Elevation Height Area Thickness Slice Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

4675 0 155825 5 779126.3895 779,126 5,828,645 18 
4680 5 177420 5 887100.161 1,666,227 12,465,041 38 
4685 10 200963 5 1004812.759 2,671,039 19,982,045 61 

Southwest Pond Volume (Sec D) 

Cummulative Volume 
Elevation Height Area Thickness Slice Cu. Ft. Gal. Acre Ft. 

4680 0 74861 3 224582.9109 224,583 1,680,105 5 
4685 10 143552 5 717757.8625 942,341 7,049,651 22 

Total Pond Volume 4,309,983 32,242,985 99 
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Leach Pad 

Hydrology 

Surface Area - sq. ft. 
Perimeter - ft 
Face Height - ft . 
Face/Side slopes 
S.F. 
Volume - cu. ft. 
Volume - tons 
Max. Thickness - ft. 

Design Storm 
Duration 

Intensity 
Soil Group Class 
Ante. Moisture 
Init. Abstractions 
Ground Cover 
SCS Curve # (Calc) 
SCS Curve # (Design) 
Direct Runoff 

Runoff - Pad (Rational Method) 
Area - sq. ft. 
Intensity 
Coefficient 
Runoff (Pad) - gal 

Runoff - Watershed (SCS Curves) 

Ore 

Hyrdrologic Area - sq.ft. 
Nat. Ground Area - sq.ft. 
Runoff (Nat. Gnd.) - gal 

T.F. 
Tonnage 
%Cu 
#Cu 

Production 
Monthly - tons 
Annually - tons 
Life - yrs 

Engineering Parameters (Est.) 
LL - (Silty Sand/Gravel) 
PL - (Silty Sand/Gravel) 
Max. Dry Density (SSG) 
Peak Strength (-4# Mat.) 
Clay Permeability (cm/sec) 

Pond Containment Volumes 
Runoff (Total) - gal 
Leach Solution * - gal. 
Total Containment - gal 

Total Contaiment - acre-ft. 

Zonia Mine 
Leach Basin No.4 
S~c Information 

. " Primary Pond (SW Pond) 
5,444,815 Bottom Elevation - ft. (ASL) 

10,578 Surface Area - sq. ft. 
130 Max. Depth - ft. 

2:1 (H:V) Max. Soh Elev - ft. 

460,760,575 
25,597,810 

170 

100 yr. 
24 hr. 
5.5 in. 

B 
AMC-II 

0.25 
50-75% 

53 
60 

1.6 in. 

5,444,815 
5.5 in. 

0.90 
16,802,224 

5,984,149 
539,334 
537,967 

18 cu .ftJton 
25,597,810 

0.35 
179,184,668 

328,146 
3,937,750 

6.5 

32 
13 

123 
3290 psf 
1.55E-08 

17,340,191 

4,704,320 
22,044,511 

68 

Oper. Soln. Elev - ft. 
Volume - gal 
Volume - acre-Ft. 

Primary Dam (SW Dam) 
Toe Elevation - ft . 
Height - Crest - ft. 

Width - Crest - ft. 
Length - ft 
Height to Spillway - ft. 
Width of Spillway (bottom) - ft. 
Spillway depth - ft. 
Upstream Slope - ft. 
Downstream Slope - ft. 
SF (Overall) 
G.C. 
Free Board - ft. (oper.) 
Pond 

Bottom Elevation - ft. (ASL) 
Surface Area - sq. ft. 
Max. Depth - ft. 
Max. Soln. Elev - ft. 
Oper. Soln. Elev - ft. 
Volume - gal 
Volume - acre-ft. 

Dam 
Toe Elevation - ft. 
Height - Crest - ft. 
Width - Crest - ft. 
Lenght - ft. 
Height to Spillway - ft. 
Width of Spillway (bottom) - ft. 
Spillway depth - ft. 
Upstream Slope - ft. 
Downstream Slope - ft. 
SF (Overall) 
G.C. 
Free Board - ft. (opeL) 

Copper Value (70% Rec.) 
$0.70 Cu 
$0.80 Cu 
$0.90 Cu 
$1 .00 Cu 
$1 .10Cu 

$1 .20 Cu 
\ Note: leach solution is applied at 0.003 gal/mlnlsq.ft. over 60% of the pad for one 8 hour shift 

Arimetco, Inc. 
Corporate Engineering 
A.E W . Page 1 

4,670 
320,201 

42 
4,71 2 
4,696 

45,902,91 7 
140.9 

4,670 

50 
133 
144 

42 
20 
8.0 

2:1 (H:V) 
2:1 (H:V) 

Earth/Rock 
24 

$87,800 ,487 

$100,343,41 4 

$112,886,34 1 
$125,429,268 
$137,972,194 

$150,515,121 

Zonia Mine 
L84SPEC.XLS 

10/5/94 


